
Mercer (0-4 , 0-1) -vs- Wofford College (1-0 , 0-1)
2/20/2021 at Spartanburg, South C (Gibbs Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:06pm   End of Game: 4:09pm   Duration: 03:03
Referee: Graham,Thomas   Line Judge: Barefield,Rob   Side Judge: Zimmerman,Greg   Umpire: Baxter,Keith
Back Judge: Rape,Chris   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Broome,Robert   Field Judge: Tricoli,Jamey
Temperature: 48   Wind: NE 5mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 2/20/2021
Site: Spartanburg, South C (Gibbs Stadium)
Attendance: 1,078

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MER 0 0 7 7 14
WOF 7 10 7 7 31

Qtr Time Scoring Play MER WOF
1st 09:53 WOF - Irvin Mulligan 5 yd run (Dawson Henis kick), 6 plays, 38 yards, TOP 2:54 0 7
2nd 07:24 WOF - Dawson Henis 25 yd field goal 9 plays, 64 yards, TOP 4:59 0 10
2nd 01:11 WOF - Ryan Lovelace 2 yd run (Dawson Henis kick), 11 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:45 0 17
3rd 11:12 MER - Johnson,Deondre 4 yd run (Dowden,Caleb kick), 7 plays, 69 yards, TOP 3:42 7 17
3rd 06:25 WOF - Nathan Walker 2 yd run (Dawson Henis kick), 9 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:40 7 24
4th 11:19 WOF - J. Broussard 12 yd run (Dawson Henis kick), 6 plays, 72 yards, TOP 3:09 7 31
4th 02:23 MER - Peevy,Carter 1 yd run (Dowden,Caleb kick), 17 plays, 69 yards, TOP 8:51 14 31



Team Statistics MER WOF
FIRST DOWNS 17 18
    Rushing 10 10
    Passing 6 8
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 181 201
    Attempts 43 42
    Avg. Per Rush 4.2 4.8
    Rushing TDs 2 4
    Yards Gained 216 211
    Yds. Lost 35 10
NET YARDS Passing 131 173
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 11-25-0 12-19-0
    Avg. / Att. 5.2 9.1
    Avg. / Comp. 11.9 14.4
    TDs 0 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 312 374
    Plays 68 61
    Avg. / Play 4.6 6.1
    Fumbles - Lost 3-3 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 1-10 4-21
PUNTS-YARDS 4-161 5-202
    Avg. / Punt 40.2 40.4
    Net / Punt 40.3 36.4
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-153 6-326
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 51.0 54.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 40.0 35.7
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 14 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-20-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-92-0 1-13-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 18.4 13.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:42 29:18
        1st Quarter 6:51 8:09
        2nd Quarter 3:59 11:01
        3rd Quarter 8:43 6:17
        4th Quarter 11:09 3:51
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 15 7 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 5 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 5-5
        Touchdowns 2-3 4-5
        Field Goals 0-3 1-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 3-26
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Mercer Wofford College

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Peevy,Carter 11 24 131 0 0 30 2
Frost,Harrison 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 11 25 131 0 0 30 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jimmy Weirick 12 18 173 0 0 36 0
Peyton Derrick 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 12 19 173 0 0 36 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Clark,Nakendric 17 74 7 67 0 21 3.9
Johnson,Deondre 4 50 0 50 1 38 12.5
Marshall,Brando 5 48 1 47 0 37 9.4
Peevy,Carter 9 29 14 15 1 17 1.7
Wooten II,Al 4 11 0 11 0 6 2.8
Miller,Landon 2 4 0 4 0 4 2.0
Dirrim,Ethan 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

Frost,Harrison 1 0 12 -12 0 0
-

12.0
Totals 43 216 35 181 2 38 4.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Irvin Mulligan 11 92 2 90 1 17 8.2
Nathan Walker 6 30 0 30 1 10 5.0
Ryan Lovelace 11 31 2 29 1 7 2.6
Ryan Ingram 2 21 0 21 0 21 10.5
J. Broussard 5 20 2 18 1 12 3.6
D. VanCleave 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
Jimmy Weirick 4 10 4 6 0 7 1.5
TEAM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 42 211 10 201 4 21 4.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Dirrim,Ethan 4 66 0 30
Marshall,Brando 2 33 0 27
Starks,Drake 2 20 0 17
Johnson,Deondre 3 12 0 7
Totals 11 131 0 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
K. Sanders 4 52 0 28
D. VanCleave 1 36 0 36
Landon Parker 1 36 0 36
Garrison Moore 1 18 0 18
TJ Luther 2 15 0 11
Irvin Mulligan 1 8 0 8
Jim Welsh 1 6 0 6
Ryan Lovelace 1 2 0 2
Totals 12 173 0 36

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Goupil,Grant 4 161 40.2 44 1 0 0
Totals 4 161 40.2 44 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Landon Parker 5 202 40.4 52 1 0 1
Totals 5 202 40.4 52 1 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Miller,Landon 2 20 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Johnson,Deondre 0 0 0 3 67 26 0 0 0
Wise,Lance 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Marshall,Brando 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
Total 2 20 12 5 92 26 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

TJ Luther 0 0 0 1 13 13 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 1 13 13 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Dawson Henis 2nd 07:24 25 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Folser,Devin 3 153 1 0 51.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dawson Henis 6 326 1 0 54.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Mercer Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Ward Jr.,Alvin 6 1 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wise,Lance 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Campbell,Michae 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Gammage,Danijah 3 2 5 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ward,Luke 3 2 5 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
McKee,Yahsyn 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Standley,Ken 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Coffey,Richie 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Zubairu,Solomon — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hill,Chris 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
McDaniel,DJ 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mackey,Tyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Moore,TJ — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bacon,Byron 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pu'u Robinson,K 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Jordan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baker,Kashawn 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Jaden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Swain,Jordan — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
King,Barron — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
,TEAM 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 38 18 56 5.0/10 —/0 — —/— - 3 — —

Wofford College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brandon Brown 5 4 9 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Micheal Mason 7 1 8 3.0/15 2.0/14 2 —/— - — — 1
Tahir Annoor 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Joe Beckett 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Tanner Barnes 4 2 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Rett Russell 2 3 5 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - 1 — —
Jahem Hazel 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Darron Paschal 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Beckley 2 1 3 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Cagan Campbell 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TJ Neal 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Logan Barnes 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harrison Morgan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Walker 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. Anderson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jack Scroggs 1 — 1 1.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
John Boyles 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Corey Prince 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
M. Richardson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Elijah Ball — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 43 20 63 8.0/36 3.0/26 2 3/— - 4 — 6



Drive Chart
 
 
Mercer

Wofford College

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MER48 13:39 PUNT MER38 12:47 FUMB 3-(-10) 0:52
1st MER33 09:47 KO MER37 08:11 PUNT 3-4 1:36
1st MER20 04:17 PUNT WOF27 14:49 FUMB 10-53 4:28
2nd MER39 13:44 PUNT MER39 12:23 PUNT 3-0 1:21
2nd MER25 07:24 KO MER30 05:56 PUNT 3-5 1:28
2nd MER29 01:03 KO WOF33 00:12 DOWNS 7-38 0:51
3rd MER31 14:54 KO WOF00 11:12 TD 7-69 3:42
3rd MER32 06:18 KO WOF25 03:34 DOWNS 5-43 2:44
3rd MER17 02:04 PUNT WOF28 14:28 FUMB 7-55 2:36
4th MER31 11:14 KO WOF00 02:23 TD 17-69 8:51
4th MER28 01:49 PUNT MER10 00:08 PUNT 3-(-18) 1:41

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WOF25 15:00 KO WOF26 13:39 PUNT 3-1 1:21
1st MER38 12:47 FUMB MER00 09:53 TD 6-38 2:54
1st WOF19 08:11 PUNT WOF37 04:17 PUNT 6-18 3:54
2nd WOF27 14:49 FUMB WOF25 13:44 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:05
2nd WOF28 12:23 PUNT MER08 07:24 FG 9-64 4:59
2nd WOF30 05:56 PUNT MER00 01:11 TD 11-70 4:45
2nd WOF33 00:12 DOWNS WOF33 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:12
3rd WOF30 11:05 KO MER00 06:25 TD 9-70 4:40
3rd WOF25 03:34 DOWNS WOF46 02:04 PUNT 4-21 1:30
4th WOF28 14:28 FUMB MER00 11:19 TD 6-72 3:09
4th WOF25 02:23 KO WOF32 01:49 PUNT 3-7 0:34
4th WOF46 00:08 PUNT WOF46 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:08



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Mercer wins toss and defersWOF will receiveMER will defend North end-zone.Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, MER ball on MER35.
Folser,Devin kickoff 65 yards to the WOF0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

 

Wofford College at 15:00
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Jimmy Weirick rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF24, out-of-bounds (Gammage,Danijah).
2nd and 11 at WOF24 Nathan Walker rush over right end for 2 yards to the WOF26 (Pu'u Robinson,K).
3rd and 9 at WOF26 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to Alex Holt (Coffey,Richie), PENALTY WOF ineligible downfield on pass

declined.
4th and 9 at WOF26 Landon Parker punt 26 yards to the MER48.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Wofford College at 15:00
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Jimmy Weirick rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF24, out-of-bounds (Gammage,Danijah).
2nd and 11 at WOF24 Nathan Walker rush over right end for 2 yards to the WOF26 (Pu'u Robinson,K).
3rd and 9 at WOF26 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to Alex Holt (Coffey,Richie), PENALTY WOF ineligible downfield on pass

declined.
4th and 9 at WOF26 Landon Parker punt 26 yards to the MER48.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Mercer at 13:39
1st and 10 at MER48 MERCER drive start at 13:39.
1st and 10 at MER48 Johnson,Deondre rush up middle for 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Brandon Brown).
2nd and 8 at MER50 Frost,Harrison LE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan (Rett Russell).
3rd and 8 at MER50 Frost,Harrison sacked for loss of 12 yards to the MER38 (Micheal Mason), fumble by Frost,Harrison recovered by

WOF Brandon Brown at MER38.
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Mercer at 13:39
1st and 10 at MER48 MERCER drive start at 13:39.
1st and 10 at MER48 Johnson,Deondre rush up middle for 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Brandon Brown).
2nd and 8 at MER50 Frost,Harrison LE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan (Rett Russell).
3rd and 8 at MER50 Frost,Harrison sacked for loss of 12 yards to the MER38 (Micheal Mason), fumble by Frost,Harrison recovered by

WOF Brandon Brown at MER38.
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Wofford College at 12:47
1st and 10 at MER38 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 12:47.
1st and 10 at MER38 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to K. Sanders for 4 yards to the MER34 (Bacon,Byron).
2nd and 6 at MER34 Jimmy Weirick rush over right end for 3 yards to the MER31 (McKee,Yahsyn).
3rd and 3 at MER31 Nathan Walker rush up middle for 4 yards to the MER27, 1ST DOWN WOF (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
1st and 10 at MER27 Irvin Mulligan rush over right end for 16 yards to the MER11, 1ST DOWN WOF (McKee,Yahsyn;Campbell,Michae).
1st and 10 at MER11 Ryan Lovelace rush over right end for 6 yards to the MER5 (Campbell,Michae).
2nd and 4 at MER05 Irvin Mulligan rush over right end for 5 yards to the MER0, 1ST DOWN WOF, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:53.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Dawson Henis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WOF35 Dawson Henis kickoff 53 yards to the MER12, Johnson,Deondre return 21 yards to the MER33 (Brandon Brown).
Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Mercer 0-7 Wofford College

Mercer at 09:47
1st and 10 at MER33 MERCER drive start at 09:47.
1st and 10 at MER33 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER35 (Micheal Mason).
2nd and 8 at MER35 Marshall,Brando rush over left end for 2 yards to the MER37 (Jahem Hazel;Brandon Brown).
3rd and 6 at MER37 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan.
4th and 6 at MER37 Goupil,Grant punt 44 yards to the WOF19, fair catch by D. VanCleave.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Mercer at 09:47
1st and 10 at MER33 MERCER drive start at 09:47.
1st and 10 at MER33 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER35 (Micheal Mason).
2nd and 8 at MER35 Marshall,Brando rush over left end for 2 yards to the MER37 (Jahem Hazel;Brandon Brown).
3rd and 6 at MER37 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan.
4th and 6 at MER37 Goupil,Grant punt 44 yards to the WOF19, fair catch by D. VanCleave.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Wofford College at 08:11
1st and 10 at WOF19 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 08:11.
1st and 10 at WOF19 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for 1 yard to the WOF20 (McDaniel,DJ).
2nd and 9 at WOF20 Ryan Lovelace rush up middle for 1 yard to the WOF21 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).



3rd and 8 at WOF21 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to K. Sanders for 12 yards to the WOF33, 1ST DOWN WOF.
1st and 10 at WOF33 J. Broussard rush up middle for 2 yards to the WOF35 (Hill,Chris).
2nd and 8 at WOF35 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for no gain to the WOF35 (Standley,Ken).
3rd and 8 at WOF35 Jimmy Weirick rush up middle for 7 yards to the WOF42 (Gammage,Danijah).
4th and 1 at WOF42 PENALTY WOF false start 5 yards to the WOF37.
4th and 6 at WOF37 Landon Parker punt 43 yards to the MER20.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

 

 

 

Wofford College at 08:11
1st and 10 at WOF19 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 08:11.
1st and 10 at WOF19 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for 1 yard to the WOF20 (McDaniel,DJ).
2nd and 9 at WOF20 Ryan Lovelace rush up middle for 1 yard to the WOF21 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
3rd and 8 at WOF21 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to K. Sanders for 12 yards to the WOF33, 1ST DOWN WOF.
1st and 10 at WOF33 J. Broussard rush up middle for 2 yards to the WOF35 (Hill,Chris).
2nd and 8 at WOF35 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for no gain to the WOF35 (Standley,Ken).
3rd and 8 at WOF35 Jimmy Weirick rush up middle for 7 yards to the WOF42 (Gammage,Danijah).
4th and 1 at WOF42 PENALTY WOF false start 5 yards to the WOF37.
4th and 6 at WOF37 Landon Parker punt 43 yards to the MER20.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

Mercer at 04:17
1st and 10 at MER20 MERCER drive start at 04:17.
1st and 10 at MER20 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Johnson,Deondre.
2nd and 10 at MER20 Johnson,Deondre rush up middle for 6 yards to the MER26 (Micheal Mason).
3rd and 4 at MER26 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for 7 yards to the MER33, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MER33 Clark,Nakendric rush over left end for 13 yards to the MER46, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (Tahir Annoor).
1st and 10 at MER46 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for 6 yards to the WOF48 (Darron Paschal).
2nd and 4 at WOF48 Dirrim,Ethan rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF49 (TJ Neal).
3rd and 5 at WOF49 Timeout Wofford College, clock 01:13.
3rd and 5 at WOF49 Peevy,Carter RE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 30 yards to the WOF19, 1ST DOWN MER (Darron Paschal).
1st and 10 at WOF19 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete, PENALTY MER holding 10 yards to the WOF29, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at WOF29 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 4 yards to the WOF25 (TJ Neal;Rett Russell), clock 00:00.

Mercer at 04:17
1st and 10 at MER20 MERCER drive start at 04:17.
1st and 10 at MER20 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Johnson,Deondre.
2nd and 10 at MER20 Johnson,Deondre rush up middle for 6 yards to the MER26 (Micheal Mason).
3rd and 4 at MER26 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for 7 yards to the MER33, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MER33 Clark,Nakendric rush over left end for 13 yards to the MER46, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (Tahir Annoor).
1st and 10 at MER46 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for 6 yards to the WOF48 (Darron Paschal).
2nd and 4 at WOF48 Dirrim,Ethan rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF49 (TJ Neal).
3rd and 5 at WOF49 Timeout Wofford College, clock 01:13.
3rd and 5 at WOF49 Peevy,Carter RE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 30 yards to the WOF19, 1ST DOWN MER (Darron Paschal).
1st and 10 at WOF19 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete, PENALTY MER holding 10 yards to the WOF29, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at WOF29 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 4 yards to the WOF25 (TJ Neal;Rett Russell), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 16 at WOF25 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 16 at WOF25 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan (D. Anderson).
3rd and 16 at WOF25 Peevy,Carter sacked for loss of 2 yards to the WOF27 (Micheal Mason), fumble by Peevy,Carter recovered by

WOF John Beckley at WOF27.
Total 10 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 4:28

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 16 at WOF25 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 16 at WOF25 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Dirrim,Ethan (D. Anderson).
3rd and 16 at WOF25 Peevy,Carter sacked for loss of 2 yards to the WOF27 (Micheal Mason), fumble by Peevy,Carter recovered by

WOF John Beckley at WOF27.
Total 10 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 4:28

Wofford College at 14:49
1st and 10 at WOF27 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 14:49.
1st and 10 at WOF27 Jimmy Weirick middle pass incomplete to D. VanCleave.
2nd and 10 at WOF27 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the WOF25 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
3rd and 12 at WOF25 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to TJ Luther (Campbell,Michae).
4th and 12 at WOF25 Landon Parker punt 44 yards to the MER31, Miller,Landon return 8 yards to the MER39 (Logan Barnes;Tahir

Annoor).
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Wofford College at 14:49
1st and 10 at WOF27 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 14:49.
1st and 10 at WOF27 Jimmy Weirick middle pass incomplete to D. VanCleave.
2nd and 10 at WOF27 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the WOF25 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
3rd and 12 at WOF25 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to TJ Luther (Campbell,Michae).
4th and 12 at WOF25 Landon Parker punt 44 yards to the MER31, Miller,Landon return 8 yards to the MER39 (Logan Barnes;Tahir

Annoor).



Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05
 

 

 

 

 

Mercer at 13:44
1st and 10 at MER39 MERCER drive start at 13:44.
1st and 10 at MER39 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for loss of 1 yard to the MER38 (John Beckley).
2nd and 11 at MER38 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete.
3rd and 11 at MER38 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 1 yard to the MER39, out-of-bounds.
4th and 10 at MER39 Goupil,Grant punt 33 yards to the WOF28.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Mercer at 13:44
1st and 10 at MER39 MERCER drive start at 13:44.
1st and 10 at MER39 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Johnson,Deondre for loss of 1 yard to the MER38 (John Beckley).
2nd and 11 at MER38 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete.
3rd and 11 at MER38 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 1 yard to the MER39, out-of-bounds.
4th and 10 at MER39 Goupil,Grant punt 33 yards to the WOF28.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Wofford College at 12:23
1st and 10 at WOF28 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 12:23.
1st and 10 at WOF28 Irvin Mulligan rush over left end for 17 yards to the WOF45, 1ST DOWN WOF (Standley,Ken).
1st and 10 at WOF45 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to TJ Luther for 11 yards to the MER44, 1ST DOWN WOF (Campbell,Michae).
1st and 10 at MER44 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to TJ Luther for 4 yards to the MER40 (Moore,TJ;Ward,Luke).
2nd and 6 at MER40 J. Broussard rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the MER42 (Hill,Chris;Gammage,Danijah).
3rd and 8 at MER42 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to K. Sanders for 28 yards to the MER14, 1ST DOWN WOF, out-of-bounds

(Wise,Lance).
1st and 10 at MER14 Irvin Mulligan rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the MER16 (Swain,Jordan;King,Barron).
2nd and 12 at MER16 Irvin Mulligan rush up middle for no gain to the MER16 (Coffey,Richie).
3rd and 12 at MER16 Nathan Walker rush over right end for 8 yards to the MER8 (McKee,Yahsyn).
4th and 4 at MER08 Dawson Henis field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 07:24.
1st and GOAL at WOF35 Dawson Henis kickoff 65 yards to the MER0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 4:59

Mercer 0-10 Wofford College

Mercer at 07:24
1st and 10 at MER25 MERCER drive start at 07:24.
1st and 10 at MER25 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for 3 yards to the MER28 (Corey Prince).
2nd and 7 at MER28 Wooten II,Al rush over left end for 2 yards to the MER30 (D. Anderson).
3rd and 5 at MER30 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Johnson,Deondre, QB hurry by M. Richardson.
4th and 5 at MER30 Goupil,Grant punt 40 yards to the WOF30, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Mercer at 07:24
1st and 10 at MER25 MERCER drive start at 07:24.
1st and 10 at MER25 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for 3 yards to the MER28 (Corey Prince).
2nd and 7 at MER28 Wooten II,Al rush over left end for 2 yards to the MER30 (D. Anderson).
3rd and 5 at MER30 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Johnson,Deondre, QB hurry by M. Richardson.
4th and 5 at MER30 Goupil,Grant punt 40 yards to the WOF30, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Wofford College at 05:56
1st and 10 at WOF30 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 05:56.
1st and 10 at WOF30 PENALTY WOF false start (TJ Luther) 5 yards to the WOF25.
1st and 15 at WOF25 Ryan Lovelace rush over right end for 5 yards to the WOF30, out-of-bounds (Wise,Lance).
2nd and 10 at WOF30 D. VanCleave rush over right end for 7 yards to the WOF37 (Coffey,Richie).
3rd and 3 at WOF37 Jimmy Weirick LE pass complete to Irvin Mulligan for 8 yards to the WOF45, 1ST DOWN WOF (McKee,Yahsyn).
1st and 10 at WOF45 Irvin Mulligan rush up middle for 6 yards to the MER49 (Ward,Luke).
2nd and 4 at MER49 J. Broussard rush over left end for 2 yards to the MER47 (Wise,Lance).
3rd and 2 at MER47 Jimmy Weirick RE pass complete to K. Sanders for 8 yards to the MER39, 1ST DOWN WOF, out-of-bounds

(Wise,Lance).
1st and 10 at MER39 J. Broussard rush up middle for 4 yards to the MER35 (Standley,Ken).
2nd and 6 at MER35 Jimmy Weirick RE pass incomplete to Landon Parker.
3rd and 6 at MER35 Jimmy Weirick rush over right end for loss of 3 yards to the MER38, out-of-bounds (Ward,Luke).
4th and 9 at MER38 Timeout Wofford College, clock 01:35.
4th and 9 at MER38 Jimmy Weirick middle pass complete to Landon Parker for 36 yards to the MER2, 1ST DOWN WOF.
1st and GOAL at MER02 Ryan Lovelace rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:11.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Dawson Henis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WOF35 Dawson Henis kickoff 45 yards to the MER20, Marshall,Brando return 9 yards to the MER29 (Jahem Hazel).
Total 11 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 4:45

Mercer 0-17 Wofford College

Mercer at 01:03



1st and 10 at MER29 MERCER drive start at 01:03.
1st and 10 at MER29 Peevy,Carter middle pass incomplete to Starks,Drake (Tahir Annoor).
2nd and 10 at MER29 Peevy,Carter RE pass complete to Starks,Drake for 17 yards to the MER46, 1ST DOWN MER (Tahir Annoor).
1st and 10 at MER46 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 18 yards to the WOF36, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Joe Beckett.
2nd and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Marshall,Brando, QB hurry by TJ Neal.
3rd and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter middle pass incomplete, QB hurry by Micheal Mason.
4th and 10 at WOF36 Timeout Wofford College, clock 00:19.
4th and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Starks,Drake for 3 yards to the WOF33 (Brandon Brown).
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, WOF ball on WOF35.Dawson Henis kickoff 60 yards to the MER5, Johnson,Deondre return 26 yards to the
MER31 (Brandon Brown).
 

 

Mercer at 01:03
1st and 10 at MER29 MERCER drive start at 01:03.
1st and 10 at MER29 Peevy,Carter middle pass incomplete to Starks,Drake (Tahir Annoor).
2nd and 10 at MER29 Peevy,Carter RE pass complete to Starks,Drake for 17 yards to the MER46, 1ST DOWN MER (Tahir Annoor).
1st and 10 at MER46 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 18 yards to the WOF36, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Joe Beckett.
2nd and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete to Marshall,Brando, QB hurry by TJ Neal.
3rd and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter middle pass incomplete, QB hurry by Micheal Mason.
4th and 10 at WOF36 Timeout Wofford College, clock 00:19.
4th and 10 at WOF36 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Starks,Drake for 3 yards to the WOF33 (Brandon Brown).
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

Wofford College at 00:12
1st and 10 at WOF33 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at WOF33 TEAM rush over left end for no gain to the WOF33.MER will receiveWOF will defend South end-zone
2nd and 10 at WOF33 End of half, clock 00:00.
2nd and 10 at WOF33 .
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Wofford College at 00:12
1st and 10 at WOF33 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at WOF33 TEAM rush over left end for no gain to the WOF33.MER will receiveWOF will defend South end-zone
2nd and 10 at WOF33 End of half, clock 00:00.
2nd and 10 at WOF33 .
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Mercer at 14:54
1st and 10 at MER31 MERCER drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at MER31 Clark,Nakendric rush over left end for 8 yards to the MER39 (Rett Russell).
2nd and 2 at MER39 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 3 yards to the MER42, 1ST DOWN MER (Tanner Barnes).
1st and 10 at MER42 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 17 yards to the WOF41, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WOF41 Marshall,Brando rush over left end for 4 yards to the WOF37 (Cagan Campbell).
2nd and 6 at WOF37 Peevy,Carter RE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 12 yards to the WOF25, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (Rett

Russell;Brandon Brown).
1st and 10 at WOF25 Clark,Nakendric rush over left end for 21 yards to the WOF4, 1ST DOWN MER (Tahir Annoor).
1st and GOAL at WOF04 Johnson,Deondre rush over left end for 4 yards to the WOF0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:12.
1st and GOAL at WOF03 Dowden,Caleb kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Folser,Devin kickoff 48 yards to the WOF17, TJ Luther return 13 yards to the WOF30 (,TEAM).
Total 7 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 3:42

Mercer 7-17 Wofford College

Wofford College at 11:05
1st and 10 at WOF30 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at WOF30 Ryan Lovelace rush over right end for 2 yards to the WOF32 (Gammage,Danijah;Zubairu,Solomon).
2nd and 8 at WOF32 Jimmy Weirick RE pass complete to Ryan Lovelace for 2 yards to the WOF34, out-of-bounds

(Gammage,Danijah).
3rd and 6 at WOF34 Jimmy Weirick middle pass complete to Garrison Moore for 18 yards to the MER48, 1ST DOWN WOF

(Wise,Lance).
1st and 10 at MER48 Jimmy Weirick RE pass complete to Jim Welsh for 6 yards to the MER42, out-of-bounds (Standley,Ken).
2nd and 4 at MER42 Irvin Mulligan rush over right end for 11 yards to the MER31, 1ST DOWN WOF (Wise,Lance;Williams,Jordan).
1st and 10 at MER31 Irvin Mulligan rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER29 (Baker,Kashawn).
2nd and 8 at MER29 Irvin Mulligan rush over right end for 17 yards to the MER12, 1ST DOWN WOF (Campbell,Michae).
1st and 10 at MER12 Nathan Walker rush over right end for 10 yards to the MER2, 1ST DOWN WOF, out-of-bounds

(Campbell,Michae).
1st and GOAL at MER02 Nathan Walker rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:25.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Dawson Henis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WOF35 Dawson Henis kickoff 53 yards to the MER12, Johnson,Deondre return 20 yards to the MER32 (John Boyles).
Total 9 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 4:40

Mercer 7-24 Wofford College



 

 

 

 

 

Mercer at 06:18
1st and 10 at MER32 MERCER drive start at 06:18.
1st and 10 at MER32 Marshall,Brando rush over right end for 37 yards to the WOF31, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WOF31 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 5 yards to the WOF26 (Brandon Brown;Tanner Barnes).
2nd and 5 at WOF26 Clark,Nakendric rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF27 (Tanner Barnes).
3rd and 6 at WOF27 Peevy,Carter rush over left end for 3 yards to the WOF24 (Joe Beckett).
4th and 3 at WOF24 Timeout Wofford College, clock 03:39.
4th and 3 at WOF24 Marshall,Brando rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the WOF25 (Micheal Mason).
Total 5 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

Mercer at 06:18
1st and 10 at MER32 MERCER drive start at 06:18.
1st and 10 at MER32 Marshall,Brando rush over right end for 37 yards to the WOF31, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WOF31 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 5 yards to the WOF26 (Brandon Brown;Tanner Barnes).
2nd and 5 at WOF26 Clark,Nakendric rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the WOF27 (Tanner Barnes).
3rd and 6 at WOF27 Peevy,Carter rush over left end for 3 yards to the WOF24 (Joe Beckett).
4th and 3 at WOF24 Timeout Wofford College, clock 03:39.
4th and 3 at WOF24 Marshall,Brando rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the WOF25 (Micheal Mason).
Total 5 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

Wofford College at 03:34
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 03:34.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Ingram rush up middle for 21 yards to the WOF46, 1ST DOWN WOF (Campbell,Michae;Ward,Luke).
1st and 10 at WOF46 Jimmy Weirick middle pass incomplete to D. VanCleave.
2nd and 10 at WOF46 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to Alex Holt.
3rd and 10 at WOF46 Ryan Lovelace rush over right end for 5 yards to the MER49, out-of-bounds (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
4th and 5 at MER49 PENALTY WOF delay of game 5 yards to the WOF46.
4th and 10 at WOF46 Landon Parker punt 37 yards to the MER17, fair catch by Miller,Landon.
Total 4 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Wofford College at 03:34
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 03:34.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Ingram rush up middle for 21 yards to the WOF46, 1ST DOWN WOF (Campbell,Michae;Ward,Luke).
1st and 10 at WOF46 Jimmy Weirick middle pass incomplete to D. VanCleave.
2nd and 10 at WOF46 Jimmy Weirick LE pass incomplete to Alex Holt.
3rd and 10 at WOF46 Ryan Lovelace rush over right end for 5 yards to the MER49, out-of-bounds (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
4th and 5 at MER49 PENALTY WOF delay of game 5 yards to the WOF46.
4th and 10 at WOF46 Landon Parker punt 37 yards to the MER17, fair catch by Miller,Landon.
Total 4 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Mercer at 02:04
1st and 10 at MER17 MERCER drive start at 02:04.
1st and 10 at MER17 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Marshall,Brando for 6 yards to the MER23 (Cagan Campbell).
2nd and 4 at MER23 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 4 yards to the MER27, 1ST DOWN MER (Logan Barnes).
1st and 10 at MER27 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 1 yard to the MER28 (Harrison Morgan).
2nd and 9 at MER28 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for 6 yards to the MER34 (Harrison Morgan), clock 00:00.

Mercer at 02:04
1st and 10 at MER17 MERCER drive start at 02:04.
1st and 10 at MER17 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Marshall,Brando for 6 yards to the MER23 (Cagan Campbell).
2nd and 4 at MER23 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 4 yards to the MER27, 1ST DOWN MER (Logan Barnes).
1st and 10 at MER27 Peevy,Carter rush over right end for 1 yard to the MER28 (Harrison Morgan).
2nd and 9 at MER28 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for 6 yards to the MER34 (Harrison Morgan), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at MER34 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at MER34 Johnson,Deondre rush over right end for 38 yards to the WOF28, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (John Beckley).
1st and 10 at WOF28 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Tanner Barnes.
2nd and 10 at WOF28 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for no gain to the WOF28, fumble by Wooten II,Al recovered by WOF Elijah Ball at

WOF28.
Total 7 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 2:36

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at MER34 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at MER34 Johnson,Deondre rush over right end for 38 yards to the WOF28, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (John Beckley).
1st and 10 at WOF28 Peevy,Carter RE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Tanner Barnes.
2nd and 10 at WOF28 Wooten II,Al rush up middle for no gain to the WOF28, fumble by Wooten II,Al recovered by WOF Elijah Ball at

WOF28.
Total 7 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 2:36

Wofford College at 14:28
1st and 10 at WOF28 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 14:28.
1st and 10 at WOF28 Nathan Walker rush over left end for 4 yards to the WOF32 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).



2nd and 6 at WOF32 Ryan Lovelace rush up middle for 2 yards to the WOF34 (Ward Jr.,Alvin).
3rd and 4 at WOF34 Jimmy Weirick middle pass complete to D. VanCleave for 36 yards to the MER30, 1ST DOWN WOF

(Coffey,Richie).
1st and 10 at MER30 Irvin Mulligan rush over right end for 13 yards to the MER17, 1ST DOWN WOF (Taylor,Jaden;Zubairu,Solomon).
1st and 10 at MER17 Irvin Mulligan rush up middle for 5 yards to the MER12 (Ward,Luke).
2nd and 5 at MER12 J. Broussard rush over right end for 12 yards to the MER0, 1ST DOWN WOF, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:19.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Dawson Henis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WOF35 Dawson Henis kickoff 50 yards to the MER15, Wise,Lance return 16 yards to the MER31 (Jahem Hazel).
Total 6 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 3:09

 

 

 

Mercer 7-31 Wofford College

Mercer at 11:14
1st and 10 at MER31 MERCER drive start at 11:14.
1st and 10 at MER31 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER33 (Joe Beckett).
2nd and 8 at MER33 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 4 yards to the MER37 (Micheal Mason).
3rd and 4 at MER37 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 2 yards to the MER39 (Joe Beckett;Brandon Brown).
4th and 2 at MER39 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 3 yards to the MER42, 1ST DOWN MER (Joe Beckett).
1st and 10 at MER42 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Joe Beckett.
2nd and 10 at MER42 Miller,Landon rush over right end for 4 yards to the MER46 (Joe Beckett;Micheal Mason).
3rd and 6 at MER46 Marshall,Brando rush over right end for 5 yards to the WOF49 (Brandon Brown).
4th and 1 at WOF49 Peevy,Carter rush up middle for 2 yards to the WOF47, 1ST DOWN MER (Tanner Barnes).
1st and 10 at WOF47 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Marshall,Brando (Jahem Hazel).
2nd and 10 at WOF47 Peevy,Carter LE pass complete to Dirrim,Ethan for 6 yards to the WOF41 (Jahem Hazel).
3rd and 4 at WOF41 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 2 yards to the WOF39 (Tanner Barnes;John Beckley).
4th and 2 at WOF39 Timeout Wofford College, clock 05:38.
4th and 2 at WOF39 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 4 yards to the WOF35, 1ST DOWN MER (Joe Beckett;Tahir Annoor).
1st and 10 at WOF35 Peevy,Carter middle pass complete to Marshall,Brando for 27 yards to the WOF8, 1ST DOWN MER (Tahir

Annoor).
1st and GOAL at WOF08 Miller,Landon rush over right end for no gain to the WOF8 (Tanner Barnes).
2nd and GOAL at WOF08 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to James,Ty, PENALTY WOF pass interference (Cagan Campbell) 6 yards to the

WOF2, 1ST DOWN MER, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at WOF02 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for 1 yard to the WOF1 (Micheal Mason).
2nd and GOAL at WOF01 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for no gain to the WOF1 (Darron Paschal;Rett Russell).
3rd and GOAL at WOF01 Peevy,Carter rush up middle for 1 yard to the WOF0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:23.
1st and GOAL at WOF03 Dowden,Caleb kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Folser,Devin kickoff 54 yards to the WOF11, fair catch by D. VanCleave.
Total 17 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 8:51

Mercer 14-31 Wofford College

Wofford College at 02:23
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 02:23.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Ingram rush up middle for no gain to the WOF25 (McDaniel,DJ;Ward Jr.,Alvin).
2nd and 10 at WOF25 Timeout Mercer, clock 02:17.
2nd and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for 7 yards to the WOF32 (Mackey,Tyler).
3rd and 3 at WOF32 Timeout Mercer, clock 02:08.
3rd and 3 at WOF32 Peyton Derrick middle pass incomplete to Alex Holt (Mackey,Tyler).
4th and 3 at WOF32 Landon Parker punt 52 yards to the MER16, Miller,Landon return 12 yards to the MER28 (Isaiah Walker).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:34

Wofford College at 02:23
1st and 10 at WOF25 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 02:23.
1st and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Ingram rush up middle for no gain to the WOF25 (McDaniel,DJ;Ward Jr.,Alvin).
2nd and 10 at WOF25 Timeout Mercer, clock 02:17.
2nd and 10 at WOF25 Ryan Lovelace rush over left end for 7 yards to the WOF32 (Mackey,Tyler).
3rd and 3 at WOF32 Timeout Mercer, clock 02:08.
3rd and 3 at WOF32 Peyton Derrick middle pass incomplete to Alex Holt (Mackey,Tyler).
4th and 3 at WOF32 Landon Parker punt 52 yards to the MER16, Miller,Landon return 12 yards to the MER28 (Isaiah Walker).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:34

Mercer at 01:49
1st and 10 at MER28 MERCER drive start at 01:49.
1st and 10 at MER28 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Rodriguez,Pedro.
2nd and 10 at MER28 Peevy,Carter sacked for loss of 12 yards to the MER16 (Rett Russell).
3rd and 22 at MER16 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for loss of 6 yards to the MER10 (Jack Scroggs).
4th and 28 at MER10 Goupil,Grant punt 44 yards to the WOF46, fair catch by D. VanCleave.
Total 3 plays, -18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Mercer at 01:49
1st and 10 at MER28 MERCER drive start at 01:49.
1st and 10 at MER28 Peevy,Carter LE pass incomplete to Rodriguez,Pedro.
2nd and 10 at MER28 Peevy,Carter sacked for loss of 12 yards to the MER16 (Rett Russell).
3rd and 22 at MER16 Clark,Nakendric rush up middle for loss of 6 yards to the MER10 (Jack Scroggs).
4th and 28 at MER10 Goupil,Grant punt 44 yards to the WOF46, fair catch by D. VanCleave.



Total 3 plays, -18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41
 

 

Wofford College at 00:08
1st and 10 at WOF46 WOFFORD COLLEGE drive start at 00:08.
1st and 10 at WOF46 TEAM rush up middle for no gain to the WOF46.
2nd and 10 at WOF46 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Mercer 14-31 Wofford College


